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A check on April 26, 1968, of the address at 3819 
Wyandotte, Kansas City, Missouri, reveals that this address 
is now a parking lot.

The 1967 Polks Directory lists MARY M. PORTER .
at telephone number LO 1-67U9, and one JOHN F. COATES, JE 1­
3719. A telephone call was made to each of the numbers and 
it was determined the numbers are no longer listed to this 
individual. '

A check was made on April 26, 1968, of the address
608 East 9th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, and it was determined 
that the Emery Hotel has been demolished and a new building 
housing the Langley Optical Company is at that address.
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The following individuals were contacted by 
SA RAY HOMESLEY, on May 1, 1968, in an attempt to identify 
(FNU) SLATTERY who took Delta Flight #55 from Birmingham 
to Memphis and Kansas City, on April 7, 1968:

GEORGE B. SLATTERY, 8441 Flora, Kansas City, 
' Missouri. .

Mrs. HELEN SLATTERY, 1004 East 29th Street, 
Kansas City, Missouri.

- Mrs. MARGARET H. SLATTERY, 5628 Locust, 
. Kansas City, Missouri.

Mrs. PANSY MOSER (SLATTERY), 632 Hardesty, 
Kansas City, Missouri.

Mrs. MARGARET L. SLATTERY, 600 West 96th Terrace, 
Kansas City, Missouri. .

Mrs. SUSAN BROWN, Reservations Clerk, Delta Airlines 
Kansas City, Missouri, advised she has no way of identifying 
passenger SLATTERY on Delta Flight #55 from Birmingham to 
Memphis and Kansas City, on April 7, 1968. She advised x 
Delta Airlines records are maintained at Atlanta, Georgia, \ 
including credit records of passengers.

‘Y
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The following investigation was conducted by SA '* 
RAY HOMESLEY at Kansas City, Missouri:

Mr. LYLE ROBINSON, 1017 Orchard Street, Liberty, 
Missouri, advised the Kansas City FBI Office by telephone - 
on April 22, 1968, that his wife, ROSE ROBINSON, is a 
fifth grade teacher at the Forest Hill Elementary School, 
North Kansas City, Missouri, and taught a boy that made 
statements to the effect that MARTIN LUTHER KING should 
be shot. ROBINSON said also the boy’s father, GERALD B. 
GERLT, residing in a trailer at 1910 Armour Road, North 
Kansas City, Missouri, made trips to Tennessee March 4-5, 
1968, and March 14-15, 1968. Also the boy reported that 
the family was moving to California, but when school 
authorities contacted the mother, she denied they were 
moving. However, the family did move to El Cajon, California, 
on March 29, 1968. GERLT was reported to have a Citizens 
Band radio in his truck. *

( Mr. BILL CURNUTT, 1012 East 24th Street, North 
Kansas City, Missouri, also telephoned the Kansas City 
FBI Office and advised’ that his wife AUDRA CURNUTT teaches 
at the Forect Hill Elementary School and related substantially 
the same information as did Mr. LYLE ROBINSON. He stated 
he did not want he or his wife’s name used as the person 
furnishing the information. He also related that the boy 
making the statements about MARTIN LUTHER KING is apparently 
emotionally disturbed. CURNUTT stated that the GERLT 
family operated a cafe on Armour Road in North Kansas City, 
Missouri, and lived in a trailer behind the cafe.

On April 22, 1968, Miss HELEN DONLEY, Clerk, 
Credit Bureau of Greater Kansas City, 1110 Grand, Kansas 
City, Missouri, furnished a report dated September 12, 1967, 
regarding GERALD B. GERLT, wife LOIS HELEN GERLT. This 
report shows the GERLTS have been on file at the credit bureau 
since April, 1955. He is shown as age 38 in 1967. Records 
show the following residence:
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1910 Armour Road, North Kansas City, Missouri 
North View Trailer Court, Falls City, Nebraska
6020 Kansas Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas
1800 South 55, Falls City, Nebraska
2521 South 49, Falls City, Nebraska
Box 733, Alpine, California
1601 Armstrong, Kansas City, Kansas

Former Employment:

Claycomo Restaurant, North Kansas City, Missouri 
Northview Skelly Station, Falls City, Nebraska,

January, 1967
Jerry’s Nursery, 6540 State, Kansas City, Kansas, 

February, 1967, to September, 1967

Loans:

11/30/67

7/28/67

10/26/67

Rosedale State Bank, Kansas 
City, Kansas, $4177.60, secured 
by 1964 Great Lakes Home ' 
Rosedale State Bank, Kansas
City, Kansas, $2357.79, unsecured 
note
Metropolitan National Bank, 
Kansas City, Missouri, $5687.00, 
secured by a 1967 Cadillac 
DeVille, $250.00 guaranteed 
by B and G Motors, Kansas City

• On April 22, 1968, LEE CHAPMAN, Clerk, Kansas
City, Missouri, Police Department, advised that no record 
for GERALD B. GERLT, 1910 Armour, North Kansas City, 
Missouri, could be located.
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4/17/68 Date_______________________

Reverend BILLY MAX WUELLNER, Bethel Community 
Church, 21st and Military Avenue, Baxter Springs, Kansas, 
voluntarily appeared at the Joplin, Missouri Police Department, 
and furnished the following information:

On Wednesday, April 3, 1968, at approximately 2;30 
PM, he attended a church board meeting at the Blue Castle 
Restaurant in Baxter Springs, Kansas. Around 1:45 PM, he was 
sitting in his church office, and LYNN RAY CLEVELAND walked 
into his office, unannounced, stating he wanted to rest and 
play the piano. He also requested a prayer session and during 
their brief conversation^ CLEVELAND indicated he had been in 
a mental institution. He stated he was en route to Springfield, 
Missouri to contact a friend, CLEVELAND was observed to be 
hitchhiking and was not accompanied by anyone.

He indicated he had been on the road for approximately 
five days, and Reverend WUELLNER observed CLEVELAND did not 
have any luggage, however, was carrying a dark color tweed 
top-coat, He left the church office shortly before 2j30 PM, 
indicating he was hitchhiking to Springfield, Missouri. 
Reverend WUELLNER advised he could furnish no further information 
except to state this was the only time he had observed 
CLEVELAND, and further noted CLEVELAND could play the piano 
quite well.

Reverend WUELLNER personally confronted CLEVELAND 
at the City Jail in Joplin, Missouri on the night of April 9, 
1968, and positively identified CLEVELAND as being the 
individual referred to above. He conversed with CLEVELAND, 
and stated there was absolutely no doubt in his mind whatever 
as to CLEVELAND being the individual referred to above; nor 
was there any doubt in his mind as to the fact he left the 
church shortly before 2:30 PM on April 3, 1968, as he, Reverend 
WUELLNER went directly from the church to his board meeting 
at the Blue Castle Restaurant.

• Reverend WUELLNER added he could furnish no additional 
information and knew of no background data regarding CLEVELAND.

4/9/68 Joplin, Missouri KC 44-760
On-----------------------------at----------------------------------------------------------------Flle#_________________________ ______

SA ROBERT E. HICKAM.-ENV 4/13/68
by----------- —---- --------------------------------------------------------- .------------------Date dictated
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions ot the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency, 
it ond Ito contents ore not To be distributed outside your agency.
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Dote_^Z^______________

On April 10, 1968, fingerprints and palm prints 
were obtained from LYNN RAY CLEVELAND at the Joplin, 
Missouri Police Department, and retained as possible evidence.

While being printed, it was observed that CLEVELAND 
was very near sighted, having to squint and move his eyes 
close to a sheet of paper to read any normal printing or hand­
writing.

4/10/68 Joplin, Missouri KC 44-760
O n________________ a t_____________________________________ F i I e #_________________________________

SA ROBERT E. HICKAMjENV , 4/13/68by---------------------------------- 2—.___________Date dictated__________________________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
It and its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1 4/17/68
, D a te

A review of the personal property in the possession 
of LYNN RAY CLEVELAND, when arrested by the Joplin, Missouri 
Police Department, revealed he had the following items on 
his person, '

1, One fiye-cent piece.

2, One black billfold, containing the following 
items: -

a. Receipt #2925 from One-Hour Martinizing,
■ 1838 N. Glenstone, Springfield, Missouri,

with notation "Promised Friday, 9:00 AM",

b. Small religious pamphlet, entitled "Is 
There Any Hope?’’; bearing stamp "Southern 
Avenue Baptist Church, 3084 Southern Avenue, 
Memphis, Tennessee" "Dial-A-Devotion 323­
2653". This pamphlet published by Faith, 
Prayer and Tract League, Grand Rapids, 
Michigan.

d. Library card #72 18575 in the name of LYNN 
R. CLEVELAND, 1870 N. Broadway, for the 
Public Libraries of Springfield and Greene 
County, Missouri.

e. Card bearing the printed notation Kirkwood 
Hotel, Kirkwood 22, Missouri, and the hand 
printed telephone number TH1-9791,

f. Identification card, First Assembly of God, 
528 E, Main, Norman, Oklahoma, Reverend 
B. R, BRUMMETT, Pastor.

g. Identification card, Central Presbyterian 
Church, 20th and Arch Street, Little Rock, 

. Arkansas.

4/9/68 Joplin, Missouri KC 44-760
On________________ at______________________________________File #______________________ . ,______

SA ROBERT E. HICKAM:ENV 4/13/68
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152

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
2

h. Identification card, GEORGE BRITTAIN, Pastor, 
First Baptist Church, Grants, New Mexico.

i. Slip of paper containing the names LARRY 
HAYNES, RICHARD OLIVER, Missionary Pastor, 
49 E. 15th Street.

j. Slip of paper containing the name JERRY C. 
MURPHY, 806 N.W. 45th Street, Des Moines, 
Iowa. /

k. Identification card, American National Red 
Cross, St. Louis, bi-State Chapter, 212 E. 
Lockwood Avenue, Webster Groves, Missouri. 
This card contains the name ROSEMARY GAEBLER, 
Service To Military Families, printed in the 
lower left corner of the face of the card. A
The reverse side of this card contains the $
handwriting, Travelers Aid, Greyhound Bus 'A
Depot, 809 N. Broadway. 1

1. Identification card, Haley Motor Company, 
Inc., 3rd and Marquette, N.W., Albuquerque, 
New Mexico. The hand-printed name GLEN 
SKIPWORTH appears on face of card.

m. Social Security Application card in the name 
LYNN RAY CLEVELAND, Social Security Number

The card issued on January 2, 
1968 for twenty-one days. Under the address 
of Social Security Office is address 907 
Walnut (no city), telephone #FR4-2263.

n. One key, bearing numbers 806 and 074233.

o. Slip of paper containing the hand printed -
name BILL WILLIAMS, LA 1-5341, Dallas; and 
the name Rev. CLYDE BOX, Brookhollow Bapt., 
DeSoto, Texas.
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p. Slip of paper containing printed name 
and handwritten name ROBERT BECKS - Baptist.

q. Slip of paper containing the hand printed 
name Reverend PAB MYERS, Box 253, Courtland, 
Alabama.

r. Identification card, Mills Hotel, 442 N. 
Union Avenue, Ozark, Alabama, showing Mr. 
and Mrs. E. E, TIDWELL as managers.

s. Weekly Gold Pass #11656, for the week of 
January 22 through 28, 1968, transit 
Bi-State System, good for free transportation 
service in Missouri-Illinois central fare 
area,

t. Identification card, Calvary Temple Assembly 
of God, Springfield, Missouri, S. H, 
ROBINSON, Pastor.

u, Guest card on Good Shepherd Refuge, 601 2nd 
Street, Albuquerque, New Mexico. This card 
is stamped December 18, 1967, and notes one 
LYNN R. CLEVELAND, St. Louis, Missouri, 
occupied bed #1-4 on December 4, 1967. The 
name Brother ’’EDWARDS” appears on the face 
of this card.

v. Identification card Northvale Baptist Church, 
Durand Avenue, Harrison, Arkansas, J. A. 
KUHN, Pastor.

w. Identification card, Dr. WILLIAM C. REED, 
Podiatrist, Suite 1405-A, The Stevens 
Building, 17 N. State, Chicago 2, Illinois.

x. Guest card, Good Shepherd Refuge, 601 2nd 
Street, Albuquerque, New Mexico, showing 
LYNN R. CLEVELAND occupied bed #13, on 
November 21, 1967, The name Brother "GREGORY” 
appears on the face of this card.
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A Thermofax record was made of the front and 
reverse sides of all above items, copies of which have 
been retained.

3. Three pamphlets on the Shepherd of the Hills 
Farm, Branson, Missouri (no dates or notations 
thereon).

4. One Standard Service Station map of the United 
States and Eastern United States (no notations, 
addresses or dates thereon).

5. CLEVELAND, when arrested, was wearing blue pants, 
short sleeved white shirt, brown loafers, black 
socks, one blue suit coat (did not match pants),' 
one blue tie, one dark color tweed coat, and a 
belt. All clothing was old and well worn.

6. One gold color safety razor, found in pocket of 
coat.
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1 4/17/68
Dote. _______________

«*M

Detective Captain WALTER FLENNER, Joplin, 
Missouri Police Department, furnished the following 
information:

One LYNN RAY CLEVELAND was arrested by officers 
of the Joplin Police Department on April 9, 1968, and booked 
in the City Jail on charge of "Hold for Investigation - 
Homicide Other Cities”. He advised the basis for the arrest 
was the fact some woman had observed CLEVELAND hitchhiking 
and felt he resembled the artist’s conception of the slayer 
of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., which recently appeared in the 
local newspaper, (

Captain FLEENER advised there was no other information 
and no evidence linking CLEVELAND with the slaying of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR,

4/9/68 Joplin, Missouri _ KC 44-760
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Detective Captain WALTER FLENNER, Joplin, Missouri 
Police Department, furnished the following information:

On April 10, 1968, LYNN RAY CLEVELAND appeared in 
Municipal Court, Joplin, and pled guilty to a charge of 
Vagrancy. On April 10, 1968, CLEVELAND was sentenced to 
three days in the City Jail.

On April 10, 1968, one Reverend KEN RAGSDALE, Bolivar, 
Missouri, telephonically contacted Captain FLENNER and stated 
he recalled serving dinner to CLEVELAND on April 5, 1968 at 
approximately 3:30 PM at Bolivar, Missouri, Reverend RAGSDALE 
telephonically contacted the Police Department due to news 
accounts pertaining to the arrest of CLEVELAND. Captain 
FLENNER advised he did not secure any additional information 
from Reverend RAGSDALE, however, it was his opinion CLEVELAND 
had appeared in Bolivar, Missouri without funds, and sought 
assistance through the local ministers at Bolivar, Missouri.

4/10/68 Joplin, Missouri KC 44-760
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1 4/17/68

LYNN RAY CLEVELAND was contacted at the Joplin, ' ' 
Missouri Police Department, and prior to being interviewed, 
was advised of his rights as indicated on a duly executed 
warning and waiver form. He stated he had no objection to 
orally answering questions, and he was told he was being 
questioned due to the fact an individual had reported him 
as resembling an artist’s conception of the assassin of 
Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., the artist’s conception 
having recently appeared in a local newspaper.

CLEVELAND was questioned in the presence of 
Detective Captain WALTER* FLENNER, Joplin, Missouri Police 
Department, and furnished the following information:

CLEVELAND stated he did not shoot the Reverend 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., nor had he been in Memphis, 
Tennessee or Birmingham, Alabama at any time during the past 
two weeks. He stated he was not aware that Reverend KING 
had been murdered until two or three days after the incident, 
when he recalled someone talking about it. He advised he 
could furnish no information whatsoever as to the murder.

As to his exact whereabouts on April 4, 1968, he 
advised he was a traveling Baptist minister and evangelistic 
singer, and did not maintain any permanent residence. He 
advised he was unemployed and knew of no way to verify his 
whereabouts at any time unless some minister recalled being 
in contact with him on a certain date. He noted that for 
the past two to three weeks he had been intermittently at 
Springfield, Missouri, and when arrested by the Joplin, Police 
Department, on April 9, 1968, was hitchhiking from Springfield, 
Missouri to Tulsa, Oklahoma. He recalled he spent the night 
of April 8, 1968, sleeping in a truck at the Queen City Truck 
Stop in Springfield, Missouri. Efforts were made to trace 
his whereabouts, and when he could not furnish any definite 
information as to times, dates and places, he admitted having 
formerly been an inmate at the Terrill State Hospital, Terrill, 
Texas, on three different occasions in 1965 and 1966. He 
stated he entered the hospital because of "nerves”.

o 4/9/68 nt Joplin, Missouri F||e#KC 44-760
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While he could not, in any way be exacts he 
vaguely recalled having left Springfield, Missouri during - 
the latter part of March, 1968, and hitchhiked West. He 
noted, since he did not have any money, he normally contacted 
ministers at any town he was in, volunteering his services 
as a Baptist minister, and further noted he was an evangelistic 
singer and could play the piano at revival meetings. He 
stated this is the way he secured his food and enough money 
to live on. .

On or about March 28, 1968, he recalled being in 
Kingman, Arizona, and in contact with individuals at the 
Assembly of God church. He believes he left Kingman, Arizona 
on or about March 28, 1968, hitchhiking back to Springfield, 
Missouri, and estimates arrival in Springfield, Missouri on 
or about April 4, 1968. After arriving in Springfield, he 
stated, to the best of his recollection, he spent the night at 
Hoff’s Hotel on Olive Street in Springfield, Missouri. He 
stated the night before was spent at the Church Rectory some­
where in Oklahoma, exact location unrecalled.

• When questioned as to the pamphlet in his possession, 
entitled "Is There Any Hope?" which bears the stamped address 
of The Southern Avenue Baptist Church, Memphis, Tennessee, he 
advised he recalled having been in Memphis, Tennessee about one 
month ago and believed he stayed over-night at the bus station. 
He stated he was only passing through the area hitchhiking as 
he does continually, but believed he was in contact with a 
Catholic priest who bought him some breakfast at Memphis, 
Tennessee. He could not recall the name of the priest and 
knew of no one in Memphis who could verify this information. 
He noted he may have hitchhiked through Birmingham, Alabama 
a month or so ago, but did not stay overnight there and could 
furnish no information concerning anyone he might have contacted 
or any place he might have stayed in Birmingham, Alabama.

CLEVELAND noted he had been in Springfield, Missouri 
more than any place else during the past several weeks, and 
while in Springfield, normally stayed at the YMCA, a small 
hotel across from the YMCA, the Midway Hotel, Calvary Mission, 
Hoff’s Hotel, and the State Hotel. He could think of no other
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locations other than the Queen City Truck Stop, where he 
might have stayed in Springfield, Missouri. As to 
individuals with whom he was acquainted in Springfield, 
who might be able to furnish information pertaining to him, 
he furnished the following:

Reverend BARCLAY, -
Northwest Baptist Church, 
Springfield, Missouri;

Reverend TOM CLEARS,
Pythian Street Baptist Church, 
Springfield, Missouri;

RICHARD RUBLE, 
1871 N. Broadway, 
Springfield, Missouri.

CLEVELAND stated he presently had no room rented 
in Springfield, Missouri, and reiterated since he traveled 
continually, he had no way to positively-establish his 
whereabouts on any given day.

As to prior arrests, he admitted having been arrested 
at Springfield, Missouri two or three weeks ago on a charge of 
investigation, and at Creve Coeur, Missouri, approximately one 
year ago; this also being on an investigation charge. He 
stated both arrests were because he had no personal identification 
on his person, or in his possession. As pertains to his 
having no identification, he stated his identification was 
stolen from him several months ago. He observed he also lost 
his glasses several months ago, and noted he is extremely 
near sighted.

CLEVELAND advised he left his home in Palmer,Texas 
in 1956 or 1957, and had not returned to Palmer, Texas at 
any time during the past year. He advised during the past 
year he had continually been on the road and the only place 
he had lived more than a few days at a time was at St. Louis 
Missouri where he resided at 2337 Whitmore Place, and was 
acquainted with one JIM FISHBACK who resided at that address. 

x41e stated he had not been in St. Louis, Missouri during the 
past month, and therefore no one in that area could furnish 
any information as to his whereabouts on a given date during 
the past two weeks.

160

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



KC 44-760
4

CLEVELAND advised he recalled leaving a suitcase 
at the Greyhound Bus Station in Springfield, Missouri about 
one month ago, and doubted if the suitcase was still there. 
He noted this.contained personal clothing and he knew of no 
other clothing he had stored at any location.

The following description of CLEVELAND was obtained 
through observation and interview:

Name ,
Race
Sex
Date of birth
Place of birth
Height
Weight
Build
Hair

LYNN RAY CLEVELAND
White
Male j p .

Palmer,Texas
5’111"
155 pounds .
Slender
Brown

(receding and thin)(long sideburns)
Eyes 
Scars and marks

Blue
1| inch horizontal scar, right 
upper arm; -

(permanent)
Home Address

3 inch scar inside left forearm.

701 Main Street, Palmer, Texas

Parents Mr. and Mrs. GARLAND FRANCIS CLEVELAND 
701 Main Street,

. ..Palmer, Texas.

Education Claims lacked three months receiving 
BA Degree at Baylor University, 
Waco, Texas

• Occupation Baptist minister

' Marital status 
Military Service 
Miscellaneous

and evangelistic singer
Single
None / £
Claims formerly confined at Terrill 
State Hospital, Terrill, Texas during 
1965 and 1966. • .
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After furnishing the above information, and being 
unable to furnish any def inite'information as to his where- .. 
abouts on any given date during the past two weeks, CLEVELAND 
was contacted by Reverend BILLY MAX WUELLNER, Baxter, Springs, 
Kansas, who identified CLEVELAND as having been at his church 
at 2:30 PM on April 3, 1968. When Reverend WUELLNER related 
the incidents to CLEVELAND, he was able to recall same, and 
recalled that he left Baxter Springs, Kansas,hitchhiking to 
Springfield, Missouri. His memory refreshed, he recalled he 
arrived in Springfield on the night of April 3, 1968, where he 
obtained $20 at the Western Union Office, this money having 
been there approximately four or five days. The money was sent 
to him at his request from his father in Palmer, Texas. He 
noted he apparently left Springfield, Missouri prior to the 
money arriving there, and further recalled after he received 
the $20, he stayed the night of April 3, 1968 at the State 
Hotel. To the best of his recollection, he stayed in Spring­
field, Missouri the next day and more than likely would have 
been in contact with RICHARD RUBLE, 1871 N. Broadway. .

To the best of his recollection, he stayed the night 
of April 4, 1968 at the Hoff’s Hotel. As to his whereabouts 
on March 29, 1968 and March 30, 1968, he could only state he 
was probably hitchhiking from Kingman, Arizona to Springfield, 
Missouri.

CLEVELAND’S attention was called to the One-Hour 
Martinizing receipt in his possession which bore the notation 
"Promised Friday, 9:00 AM", and he was able to recall that he 
had some clothing at that establishment and he felt certain he 
would have placed the clothing there the day before, on a 
Thursday, April 4, 1968.

CLEVELAND was questioned as to the key in his 
possession when arrested and he stated, to the best of his 
knowledge, this possibly was a key to a locker at the Grey­
hound Bus Station, Springfield, Missouri, where he placed 
his clothing over a month ago. He noted he attempted to obtain 
the clothing from the locker, but the key no longer would fit 
the locker. He felt this was because the locker had been 
sealed due to the fact he had kept the key longer than the time 
allowed. ■
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Based upon above information, CLEVELAND stated he 
feels certain he would have been in Springfield, Missouri on 
April 4, 1968. He advised he would definitely state he was 
not in Memphis, Tennessee on that date, and that he had not ~ 
been in Memphis, Tennessee or Birmingham, Alabama for at least 
one month. He observed that after his memory had been refreshed 
as to where he was, at a given time, that he was able to recall 
his actions immediately after leaving Baxter Springs, Kansas.
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Mr. and Mrs. GARLAND CLEVELAND, 701 Main Street, 
Palmer, Texas, arrived at the Joplin, Missouri Police Depart­
ment to assume custody of their son, LYNN RAY CLEVELAND.

Mr. CLEVELAND, who stated he had been manager of the 
Barron Brick Company, Palmer, Texas, for the past 32 years, 
furnished the following information:

His son, LYNN RAY CLEVELAND, was born on 
at Palmer, Texas. His son is an ordained Baptist minister, 

having been ordained at Palmer, Texas. Approximately seven or 
eight years ago LYNN RAY CLEVELAND suffered a nervous break­
down and lacked only-three months graduating from Baylor 
University. After suffering the nervous break-down, his son 
lost his church, and began a rather unstable existence with 
no permanent employment. He was placed in the Terrill State 
Hospital, Terrill, Texas, on three different occasions, during 
1965 and 1966 due to his break-down and general mental condition. 
During the first part of 1967, his son walked away from the 
hospital and for the past year had been away from home, and 
apparently traveling over the country with no permanent 
residence or employment. He noted his son had not been in 
Palmer, Texas for the past year, and they in no way could 
verify his whereabouts on any given day during the past two 
weeks. Ho stated his son had never been known to carry a gun, 
and was considered completely harmless.

Mr. CLEVELAND noted the last word they had from 
their son was on or about March 26, 1968, when they received 
a Western Union Telegram from him requesting $20 be sent to 
him at 1871 N. Broadway, Springfield, Missouri in care of 
RICHARD RUBLE. They sent this $20 on March 29, 1968, from 
Ennis, Texas and had not seen or heard from LYNN RAY CLEVELAND 
since receiving the telegram. They advised this was not 
unusual as this was the only time they had contact with their 
son, that being when he needed money, and would either send 
them a telegram or telephone them, requesting same.

Mr. CLEVELAND stated their son had never been married, 
nor had he ever been in the Military Service.

On 4/10/68 qt Joplin, Missouri f i|e# KC 44-760'

by SA ROBERT E, HICKAM:ENV:Date dictated 4/13/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
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Mr. CLEVELAND advised he was extremely upset, 
due to the publicity the arrest of his son had received. 
He stated he had already contacted an attorney and planned 
on suing the responsible persons for the news releases 
which had indicated that his son had been arrested as a 
suspect in the slaying of the Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Mr. CLEVELAND was advised that his son was-not in 
Federal custody, had no^ been arrested by the FBI, nor had 
any comment been made by the FBI at Joplin, Missouri, to any 
news media whatever.

Mr. CLEVELAND was interviewed in the presence of 
ADRIAN MEACHAM, Chief of Police, Joplin, Missouri.

On the evening of April 10, 1968, LYNN RAY CLEVELAND 
was released in custody of his father, GARLAND CLEVELAND for 
travel.back to Palmer, Texas.

Mr. CLEVELAND advised that if it was necessary to 
contact his son in the future, contact could be made through 
him at Palmer, Texas.
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1 4/17/68
Da to J__________________________

Officer D. A. MC AFEE, Joplin, Missouri Police 
Department, furnished the following information:

At 4:24 PM, on April 9, 1968, he was instructed by 
the Police Dispatcher to contact one VIRGINIA UHLER, Corral 
Motel, 3040 E. 7th Street, for information concerning a 
hitchhiker. He requested the description of the hitchhiker, 
and en route to the Corral Motel, observed a hitchhiker at 
18th and Range Line. He checked this individual for information 
as to his identity and ascertained he was one LYNN R. CLEVELAND. 
He left the individual on the highway and proceeded to the 
Corral Motel, and contacted VIRGINIA UHLER, Manager of the 
motel. *

Mrs. UHLER stated LYNN R. CLEVELAND had walked into 
the motel office and inquired as to directions to Tulsa, 
Oklahoma. While he was in the motel office, she had the 
television on, at which time a broadcast was being made of the 
MARTIN LUTHER KING funeral procession. CLEVELAND inquired as 
to whether or not it was the MARTIN LUTHER KING funeral, and 
according to UHLER, CLEVELAND appeared to be very interested 
in the television broadcast. After CLEVELAND departed, she 
telephonically contacted the Joplin, Missouri Police Department, 
as she felt CLEVELAND resembled an artist’s conception of the 
individual who was being sought for the killing of MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR. She observed this artist’s conception was 
recently published in the Joplin Globe Newspaper.

Due to the fact MC AFEE had not observed the artist’s 
conception in the newspaper, he requested assistance to 
further check out the hitchhiker, and was assisted by officer 
B, W. FORNEY,

Officers FORNEY and MC AFEE arrested LYNN RAY CLEVELAND 
while he was hitchhiking at 31st and Range Line, and at the 
time of arrest, all that CLEVELAND had in his possession for 
identification was a library card on a Springfield, Missouri 
library,. He also had a torn Social Security application card 
which was barely legible, showing Social Security Number 

CLEVELAND stated he was en route to Tulsa,

on 4/9/68 nt Joplin, Missouri F||b^ KC 44-760

■oy SAJR^ERT^JHCKAMIE^Date dictatcd_J/W^__________
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Oklahoma from Springfield, Missouri, and had been traveling 
around in Oklahoma, Arkansas, Missouri, and Tennessee. Found 
in his possession was one piece of religious material with 
the address, Memphis, Tennessee stamped on the back, which he 
stated he obtained from a bus station. At the time of arrest, 
CLEVELAND was carrying a top-coat, sports coat, and had a tie 
in his pocket. .

It was observed CLEVELAND fit the description of 
the artist’s conception which had appeared in the Joplin 
Globe, and he was therefore taken to the Joplin, Missouri 
Police Department, and booked on a charge of ’’Hold for 
Investigation - Homicide other cities”.

At time of arrest, CLEVELAND had only five cents in 
his possession, and a billfold containing numerous cards from 
various churches.

When booked at the City Jail, CLEVELAND furnished 
the following information:

Name 
Race 
Sex
Age
Date of birth
Place of birth
Height
Weight 
Hair
Eyes
Build
Complexion 
Occupat ion
Father,

Marital status
Address

LYNN RAY CLEVELAND
White
Male
33 vears

Palmer, Texas 
5’11|” 
157 pounds
Brown
Blue
Slender
Medium
Musician
G. T, CLEVELAND
Box 9263, 
Palmer, Texas 
Single
2387 Witmore Place, 
St. Louis, Missouri
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CLEVELAND was booked in at the City Jail at 4:50 
PM, to be questioned further by Detective Captain WALTER 
FLENNER,

Officer MC AFEE noted that neither he nor Officer 
FORNEY had any Information whatever linking CLEVELAND with 
the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,, other than the 
fact CLEVELAND resembled the artist’s conception of KING’S 
assassin as set forth abpve.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

n... 1/18/68

Mrs* VIRGINIA E. UHLER, Owner and Manager, Corral
Motel, 30^0 East 7th Street, furnished the following in­
formation: .

On the evening of April 9, 1968, an unknown in­
dividual, later identified as LYNN RAY CLEVELAND, walked in 
to her motel office and requested directions to the Tulsa, 
Oklahoma Turnpike. She furnished him the directions, and 
he then asked a question pertaining to the program that was 
on the television set in the motel office. She recalled at 
the time there was a program concerning the funeral orocession 
of Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., and CLEVELAND inquired 
if the program was about KING’S funeral. She then recalled 
CLEVELAND making some sort of comment that not only KING, but 
BILLY GRAHAM, should devote more of their time toward other 
things than their own religious purposes. She stated she 
could not directly quote him, but felt he meant that no one 
should become wrapped up in their own thoughts to the exclusion 
of all other matters.

She stated CLEVELAND was alone, did not ask for any
handouts, and she did not observe him carrying any luggage.

Mrs. UHLER advised he stayed in the motel office less
than ten minutes and when he left the motel, she telephonecally 
contacted the Joplin, Missouri Police Department, as she felt 
CLEVELAND resembled the artist’s conception of KING’S slayer 
which recently appeared in the local newspaper. She advised she 
had absolutely no reason at all to suspect CLEVELAND other than 
the fact he resembled the artist’s conception, and he made no 
comment whatever indicating he had been in Memphis, Tennessee, 
or any comment even remotely indicating he was connected with
the murder of Reverend MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

Mrs. UHLER advised she did recall CLEVELAND mentioning
■he was hitchhiking. This was the only time she had ever observed 
this person who was later identified as LYNN RAY CLEVELAND.

On_______ U/16/68nt Joplin. Missouri__________ File#______ KC 44-760

by SA ROBERT E. HICKAM - Iw Date dictoted__2LlL^_________
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On April 23, 1968, FRANCIS MURPHY, Sheriff, Laclede 
County, Lebanon, Missouri, advised his records reflect DAVID L, 
WILSON was booked into the jail on August 5, 1967, by the 
Missouri State Highway Patrol, and released August 12, 1967.^ 
WILSON is described in the record as a white male, age 35 years, 
height 6'3", brown hair, blue eyes, medium complexion, residence - 
Dade City, Florida.

On April 23, 1968, records of the Magistrate Court, 
Laclede County, Lebanon, Missouri, revealed WILSON appeared 
there on August 7, 1967, and pled guilty to charge of driving 
intoxicated. He was finfed $100.00 and $14,20 costs. His 
residence was listed as 1001 Lock St., Dade City, Florida, 
and he had Florida driver's license G172074 and was driving a 
Y/illis Shaw truck from Springdale, Arkansas. '

On April 23, 1968, Sheriff FRANCIS MURPHY, Deputies 
VIRGIL DAVIS and RALPH WATKINS, along with Missouri State 
Highway Patrol Officers Sergeant CLAUDE ARNOLD, JIM MORELAND, 
GLENN WILSON, and 5.I. DAVID were exhibited a photo of 
subject, but none could give any information concerning him 
or make any identification.

Sheriff MURPHY advised there are only two taverns 
in Lebanon, Missouri—City Tavern and Mary's Tavern.

On April 23, 1968, LOUISE MUSSELMAN, City Tavern, 
120| W. Commercial, and MARY SPARKS, Mary's Tavern, 107 North 
Madison, both Lebanon, Missouri, observed photos of subject 
and stated they were unable to recall him as ever being a 
patron in their respective taverns. Both said he is not a 
regular or occasional customer and they were unable to give 
any additional information.
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JAMES*EARL RAY, aka* 
Eric Starvo Galt, 
Harvey Lowyer, 
John Willard, 
Janes Me Bride, 
Janes Walton, 
W. C. Herron,

—JaW^O’Co^T^^^ 
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3 - Bureau (44-38861)

3 - Birsaingha^ (44-1740)

1 - Atlanta (44-2386) (Info)

1 - Los Angeles (44-1574) (Info)

3 - Memphis (44-1987)

1 - New Orleans (Info)
^/Chicago (44-1114) (Info)

1 - Kansas City (44-760) (Info)

1 - St. Louis (Info)

2 - Newark (44-854)
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Results of all negative investi^ti-on, conducted ar©^ 
maintained in Newark file.

.'• ..-f: A copy of this report for th® USA, Birmingham and 
Memphis has been included with copies for these offices, but 
not marked as such. Dissemination should be held in abeyance 
pending Bureau authority. ■ .

LEADS

NEWARK .

AT NEWARK, N.Jv.■ 1. Will follow all logical 
invostlgatlGn“l^warc^ and apprehension of
subject. ? ; ■

ATLANTA, -LOS ANGELES, NEW ORLEANS,.-CHICAGO, KANSAS CITY, 
s^sJkoulSHT^S^^

An information copy of this report has been 4 
designated for Atlanta, Los Angelos, New Orleans, Chicago, 
Kansas City and St. Louis in view of;investigation conducted by 
these divisions and in anticipation of subsequent investigation.

C is
COVER PAGE
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U ED STATES DEPARTMENT OFXISTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy Jo:

Report of:
Date:

Field Office File ft

Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

HOWARD H. RICE Office: Newark, New Jersey
5/13/68

44-854 Bureau File ft 44-38861

JAMES EARL RAY;
REVEREND MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM
10 #4182, WE #442-A •

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY > . ...
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ARMED ROBBERY

Investigation at the Locksmithing Institute, Little 
Falls, NJ, revealed that an individual using the name
ERIC So GALT enrolled in a correspondence course, July, 1567, 
with initial correspondence coming from Montreal, Canada.
The records indicate changes of address to Los Angeles, : 
Birmingham and Atlanta. The most recent address is in Atlanta 
as of March, 1963. Investigation at local banks located 
photograph of payments by GALT to th© Locksmithing Institute. 
These payments were in the form of two (2) Bank of America 
Money Orders, two (2) US Postal Money Orders and one (1) 
Canadian Postal Money Order. ■ The -FBI ..Laboratory. has.concluded 
that the hand printing and signatures on the material furnished^, 
by Locksmithing Institute was prepared by the individual s 
responsible for preparing other specimens in this case attributed 
to ERIC S. GALT. Laboratory reports set. forth. ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS. ....................•^^^■^^■^^•-^•^^^^“^^•■^^••“^•^^•^^•^“

DETAILS

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ■
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. . _ n^tA ^prll 22, 1968

The following 4i#orr^tion should not be made- public
'. :4£\WF*6^*^J^ ^:kcoxv£ j-l^

'•■■■£he':'iss^i^©^aC^';®Lib^ ; -. --"""^ - ■ ., -;..:.

GKQSG3 PVRVEA, Director, ^cksrAlthing Institute.,/ 
15,00 cardinal Drive, Little rails, New Jersey, provided the 
following .infb’mation: ■ ' '- . -■.- .

ERXC S. GALT, 2589 Rue Notre D&me Est., Montreal,
| Canada, Quebec, according to his records enrolled at the 

Locksaiihing institute, ..Little rails / New Jersey., in July, 
1967, ^r e DWEA made^a£l&1^jM&^ date ,
stashed: July. 31, 1967,, with- the heading- locksmithing Institute*

•*^l&*&o^e&:l^^^ , ■ ^’©^.sgM^^ - w^s^-a ■ ■
;pre-pr£tybed’blank cohta^^ ?the fo#^^^

- r'"J?10ai£^::}®^ for ..J&e^^^
professidnai,.$Lob'ftWithaj^'  ̂ liberal
money hack agreement), X-agree to follow your plan 
bf te-^hxng'and-to 's^£t,'^'.lWt'^^s»'iMiW' 
j^ay^ont. ^ X will pay tuition or payment

•; \2hch nchth^^^ r will pay the tuition fee according 
to the/^ :---.-

"Plan A

. • - "1-enclose-$10-■ enrolls®nt fs<e., . -I .will pay 
■$7v&@/yr&$a-.@^

T$WS&rge&'-K©«^^ I -haye -paid 4229,50-, I -nay .
proceed as rapidly as I wish<

"Plan S - -Double Quick Plan.

"I enclose $25 ©iirolljaeat fee, I will pay - 
$15 with each completed lesson, (not less than 
$15 per month) until X have paid $219,50, I may 

?■-proceed as-rapidly--as-; X-A?fe

"I/Qnc^ f#l pg^^t^ 1 may
^_-----^ecec&las^aipidlyJaHhl^ ______ -

on__4Z12/GS-^p* J-ix£-'Lle~3hills^ File a_____ Heriork-j44^
%A"-&M--'R/&^^ ‘ ? .

. ;-4A.®^ D§GOtBP 4/16/68;
by-----------1———_______ ________________ 7_________:__________________________ Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor rondos ions of the F8L It is the property of the’FBI and-is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are not to he distributed outside.your agency*
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. "Hamo. ERIC S. GALT
Street 2539 Rue Hotre Dane Est.
City , Montreal, Canada

* State Quebec

"LESSOR INCITES TOOLS AND SUPPLIES AT NO EXTRA CHARGE.”

The above is all hand printed except the Diddle initial 
"S” 'which is written.

The student ledger card in the name of Sir. ERIC S. 
GALT, 113 14th Street, Northeast, Atlanta, Georgia, disclosed 
the fe^l&w&isg 2iif©relation.

In the.top right hand corner it shows student number 
as 3-1-15189, with a date at the top of Karch 30, 1988.

}&% DURYEA advised that the Locksmith Ing Institute 
had received a change <£ address for GALT to the aforementioned 
address on Karch. 30, 1983.

The first payment for the course was recorded on 
July 32, 2987, and the last payment, of $7,50 was recorded on 
April 8,. 1988.

■ Mr. DURYEA advised that he could provide no 
information regarding GALT’s enrollment.

The fallowing is a confidential information'for® 
used by Locksmithing Institute when students enroll for 
the locksaithing course: ” •
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LOCKSMITHING in 5 I I > U

■ ; 671 - CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Ik 44-854 ® tinsmithing Institute

Your credentials as a registered Locksmithing Student Justify your 
possession of tools and equipment necessary to pick locks and to 
perform other work of a highly restricted and confidential nature.

This form is your application to receive such credentials, the 
tools of your trade, Instruction in lock-picking, and in the other 
secrets of the locksmithing profession. Answer each question' com­
pletely and return this form promptly.

1. YOUR NAME ERIC S. GALT____________ ___ _______________________

Student Number 3o-l5l89 Telephone Number 

2* Age 16 Married Single Dependents ’ NONE 

3. Name of Employer * AM TAKING COURSE AT AMERICAN BUSINESS CONSULT- 

Nature of your work ANTS,16010 CRENSHAW, LONG BEACH, CALIF-.

4. Have you any specialized training?_____ BACK PAGE_____  _____

5. Education: Public School High X College Other'- '

_ 6. How do you plan to capitalize on your training?
Spare-time earnings?0pen Your Own Shop? ■ . -

Other Plans? X. .
• 0

■7. Have you any physical defects?NO 

8. List two character references:
1) 2)
Name HRS STEEN Name MRS MARIE DENINNO

Address 5666 FRANKLIN.L.A. Address 5533 HOLLYWOOD,!.A.

Occupation HOUSEWIFE Occupation WAITRESS~

List any other information which you feel we should have in order to 
help you, on the reverse side of this form.

I, the undersigned, do hereby swear, and affirm that I have never been 
convicted of the crimes of burglary, or breaking and entryrobbery, 
or grand or petty larceny, . "

FURTHER, I solemnly swear that I will keep in strict confidence and 
to myself all of the information that I will receive from the Lock­
smithing Institute in regard to picking locks; that I will use this 
information only in the discharge' of my duties as a locksmith; that 
I will never use my knowledge of this subject to aid or abet in the 
commission of a crime. . - . ■ .

Name^ C11y ^j. r^<d^-^-n ___________ _
(write) ,

Aidressj2111DZ£r^LlL^^^ State Zip Code ^l^fiy
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I.HAD TRAINING IN THE MILITARY IN ORDINAN 

AND SINCE THEIR IS A SIMULARITY'^THE TWO

I COULD COMBINE THEM IN ONE BUSINESS.
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According to Er. DURYEA, this document is a.n 
< '^ filed by the student v;hen he -r&tttr^

lesson to the Locksmithing. Institute. lie has .HP way-©f 
determining when this document .might have been ^received, 
however, he -would assume that it was submitted: with the. /^ . 
•first., lesson or else there would be a nd tat ion. made-.on the 
back that his institute had submitted a follow up letter to 
the student.

■ ! In addition to .the above documents, he "aside available
two addresses which are as follows: ' .

Mr. ERIC S. GALT
1535 North Serrano :v . . . ' .
Los Angeles, California 30027

Mr. EBIC 8. GALT
. 2608 Highland Avenue - .

Birmingham, Alabama 35205 . ■ '

Dr. DURYEA further -informed that the'iorder^pf .-addresses" 
.wpuld:have been as follows* the Kpnta&^l/,. ^C&s&f^^ 
f irst address that, his institute received^ .We ' Los _ Angeles', 

"California, address, the second received-./-‘Thecl5i^l^ 
•'M&fcama, address ,/the third address’ .anti"the addross ^ the
student ledger card in Atlanta, Georgia-',?the/MPSjfe.recent address /. / ; 
which was March 30, 1933.

A search was- made of the s.ub§.crj^|j^^ .
locksmith Ledger which is housed in the same building.as the 
Logical thing Institute and no subscription -could -be located 

"‘■’uthder the name EBIC S'. GALT.

Mr. DURYEA advised that everything, -including lessons, 
.payments, letters or any correspondpaape^pj^ai^^  ̂
.received by the Locksnithing Institute b^/Lcfe^ 
•wl,d-te immediately' maintained by .hiM;£0^£.g<.vi^ 
'.federal Bureau of Investigation, as soon^m-',^^^ it
is*received. . ’ . ■ ' : .

In the event the-above info.®^tlP^ 
public, a subpoena duces tecum should.be directed to -Mr.. 
GEORGE.DURYEA, Director, Locksmithing institute:, 1500 Cardinal 
Drive, Little Falls, New Jersey, 07424.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

r>„., Z^ll 25, 1968 ■

The follo^/isg. fafo^matioa-should not be made 
gyhlic is any other Kasner than the.'usual proceedings 
following the issuance of a subpoena "duces tecum*

GEOZiGE IJW^Ap &i^ &bckafn.ithing Institute f 
1500 Cardinal Drive,. Little S’alls, Hew Jersey, Made available 

-a white envelope postmarked M<^t^ Canada, with the.'Homan 
numeral VII, 1967* The -envelope bore a return address of 
EH IC 8, GALT, 2539 Hue Notre Dumb, followed by the 
abbreviation, E*S.T.,? llpatreal, Canada, Quebec* . The 
envelope was mailed toXpnhsmithing Institute, Little Sails, 
New Jersey, USA 07424* ..The address ©n-envelope was 
hahd~pviated and has been submitted to the federal Bureau 
PX.Investigation #11$) .Laboratory, aad;Identification 
Division, for examination* ., - . ?

In the eveat -tha above *4&foraation is to bemads 
jppjolic,.a subpoena, .duces tp$u£) ..should bo .directed to . ? 
‘t^OSGE DVBVE'A, Director-', 5l©cfesHH&to^ institute, 1500 ‘Ordinal 
-Wfcve, LittIO EdllSjdS-w -^

nh 4/15/68 at Little Faller, M- . File ^®HarK_4^±!fi54_._____

SA SCSI G. CMS /eg 4/13/63
b y  $-6fe dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it ond.its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

May 1, 1868

Ths following information should not be mad® 
pub 1.1.0. ijj. sny other manner than the normal proceeding 
'fcySiowing the "issuance of a subpoena duces tecum.

GEORGE DURYEA, Director, Locksmithiag Institute, 
1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Tails, Nev? Jersey, made 
available the following items to. SA JAMES R. LAUGHLIN and 
SA D&rG. C^E^i; •

1. Coupon to locksmith ledger, Little Tails, 
New Jersey, requesting the padlock handbook boaring the 
typewritten naw and address of ERIC S. GALT, 1535-N-SERRANO, 
Los Angeles, California.

2. Tour (4) green payment coupons to Locksmithing 
Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey, showing payment for 
lessons six through nine. Coupons six through eight bore 
the handprinted address of 1535-N-SERRANQ, Los Angeles, 
California, and the handprinted name of ERIC S. GALT. 
Coupon for lesson number nine bore the handprinted address 
of 113*Wrh Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia.

3. Envelope postmarked April 9, 1968, Little 
Falls, New Jersey, from 1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, and marked ’’Moved, left no address." The 
envelope contained a white examination certificate bearing 
the address of"GALT in the upper loft hand corner and 
the letter grade of B plus in the upper right hand corner. 
This’examination certificate was for lesson number eight.

4. Envelope postmarked April 10, 1968, Little 
Falls, New Jersey, from 1500 Cardinal Drive, Little Falls, 
New "J^sey, and marked ’’Moved, left no address." The 
envelope, contained a white examination certificate bearing 
the address of GALT in the upper left hand corner and 
th© latter, grade of A in the upper right hand corner. 
This examination certificate was for lesson number nine.

5. Five (5) fingerprint cards of key personnel 
who might have handled the above material. These cards are

on 4/19/63 o» Little Falls, New Jersey__ Fib ?TTewayk 44-3 54-----------

. SA DON G. OVENS and .
by -SA■ JAMES ~R , LAnqy DGO/jZ Dote dictot>j 4-/25/63
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it'and its contents ore not to bo distributed outside your agency.
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NK 44-354

for the following persons:

BOYD HENRY GILLEN '

ANNIE DELORES JAMES,

TRUDY ROBERTA DE FINIS • ' '

LYN CASHNELLI MENZIES

■ GEORGE FLOYD DURYEA

The above material has been submitted to the 
FBI Laboratory for appropriate examination.

If the above information is to be made 
public, a subpoena should be directed to GEORGE DURYEA, 
Director, Locksmithing Institute, 1500 Cardinal Drive, 
Little Falls, New Jersey.
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•FD-.3O2 (Rev. 4-15-64)

1

April 22, 1963
Dot*------------------------------------ ------------—L-

is.

OTIZJ LEAFHILL, Cashier, Bank of Bloomfield, 554 
Bloomfield Avenue, made available Recordak film which photo­
graphically recorded a film record of all the checks and 
other negotiable instruments handled by the above bank during 
the following pertinent periods:

7/23 - 8/3/67
8/3 - 8/10/67
1/8 - 1/12/68
1/31 - 2/6/68'
3/11 - 3/12/68:
4/8 - 4/10/68 •

The above ^described Recordak filMr -records were 
visually reviewed on a Recordak 310 Film Reader and the 
following information was developed:

'"£S222^£ Fil^ -Pack Dated January 8 - 12, 1968 .

Banis of America Honey Order #0799 13 037, in the amount 
of $15, purchased at the Hollywood-Western Branch, Hollywood, 
Califor Ma, and payable through the Rational Trust and Savings 
,A^SoMa.ta.£ui, Jicllywood, California, issued en January 8, 1968, 
payable-to-^ purchaser ’ERIC S. GALT, date
of deposit January I0/ 1268, account nkrnbe^Hsted on the bottom 
of the rlght-hatcS Comer of the- cheek and account
nuuberJAstedon the left-hand corner bottom of the check

Becordak Film Pack Including Date of Karch 6, 1968 r^—V-eQ^-r—^a-UJssr ■»**.»—^w»».^-rCTvi<.v<ww,ws.~t<-. ».,r-w»W>.«-,^—..-»■—■■».,.« ..—*-■...*■■ ■»»»*«!■»*»« ik.m «*■*»■< w»*u     i mtw

Bank of America looney Order #0799 19 701, in the amount 
of $7.50, purchased at the Hollywood-Western Branch, Hollywood, 
California, drawn on the National Trust and Savings Association, 
Hollywood, California, payable to Locksnithing Institute, dated 
February 26, 1968, purchaser’s name listed as RHIC S, 
account number on right-hand bottom of check listed as 
..an^JCCQUht number lis tod on left-shand bottom of 'Cheek 
-^^■^^^mrra—cirwsarea^ “

On 4/15/63 Qt Bloomfield, New Jersey File#_N©^rk_44-8.5.4_________

SAs UDO M. SPECHT
by_______ andUJHAJUJs^-J^-------UHSZjtra--------- Date dictoted------------ 4Z16ZS£---------
This document contains neither rocommendotions nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is leaned to your agency: 

it end its contents ore not to be distributed outside your ogoncy.
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1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

r^to April 29, 1968

Records of the Fidelity Union Trust Company, 765 *
Broad Street, contain the following items which were received 
in regular deposits on the dates indicated from the Bank of 
Bloomfield, 554 Bloomfield Avenue, Bloomfield, New Jersey, a 
corresponding banks

Deposit dated July 31, 1967

Canadian Postal Honey Order #031600863, in the 
sum of $17,50, signed ERIC?GAIT,

Deposit dated March 11, 1968 .

U.S. Postal Money Order #19162110787 dated
stamped March 8, 1963, in the sum of $15.00, 
payable to Locksmithing Institute,. Little Falls, 
New Jersey, and signed ERIC S. GALS,

Deposit dated April 3, 1968

U.S. Postal Money Order #5615657923, date
stamped March 28, 1963, in the sum of $7.50, 
payable to LocksmithIng Institute, Little Falls, 
New Jersey, and signed ERIC S.: GALT,

The above information is not to be made public 
except/In a usual proceeding following the issuance of a subpoena 
duces tecum. In the event this information is necessary for 
court purposes, a subpoena should be directed to any officer of 
the Fidelity Union Trust Company.

4/19 &
On 4/22/68 nt Newark, New Jersey Filg# Newark 44-354

by BAA CLAUDE My DUNCAN, JR, /Igd Dale dictated 4/26/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F8U It is the property of the FBI and is loaned Io your agency: 
it arid ih contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency*.
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Th® following ar© the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 17, 1968:

10 A
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REPORT
of the

FEDERAL BUREAU OF liWESTSSATOM . . .
, .. ’ ' WM^aGTO, D. C. 2053:5

to: ’ FBI, Memphis (44-19872 Dote: April 17, 1968
• FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-560665 JK
CR D-560666 JK

' ” D-560367 JK

Specimens received from LOS AngelOS, 4/12/68

Q127 White envelope bearing typewritten address "MR DALE Lo 
DYKEMA, Receiver 3325 Wilshire Boulevard Los Angeles, 
California. 90005." postmarked "Los Angeles California 
Annex JA 22 AM 1968" -, • , . - ’ -

Q128 Typewritten letter dated 1/21/68, beginning "DEAR SIR, 
I AM WRITING..;" and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q129 Letter dated 12/21/67, addressed to "Eric Galt 1535 
North Serrano, Hollywood, California," beginning 
"Dear Mr. Galt: As you know..." and signed 
"Dale L. Dykema"

Specimens received from Chicago, 4/12/68 ■

Q130 Typev/ritten letter dated 10/5/67, beginning "Dear Sir: 
I received..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

Q131 Typewritten letter dated 10/22/67, beginning "Dear Sir, 
I ordered four..." and signed "Eric S. Galt" .

Q132 Typev/ritten letter dated 11/20/67, beginning "Dear Sir, 
While in Birmingham..." and signed "Eric S. Galt"

0133 Order Blank of the Superior Bulk Film Co., Chicago, Ill. 
for order in the amount of $337.24, to be shipped to 
Eric S. Galt, 2608 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Alabama

ALSO SUBMITTED: Six miscellaneous items of correspondence of 
the Superior Bulk Film Co.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Specimens received from Newark, 4/13/68 '

Q134 Enrollment Form of the Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls 
N. J., dated 7/31/67, in the name "Eric S. Galt"

Q135 ’’Confidential Information” form of the Locksmithing 
Institute, bearing the signature "Eric S. Galt" . •

Result of examination:

The "Eric S. Galt" signatures on Q128, Q130, Q131, 
Q132 andQ135 were prepared by the writer of the signatures 
in this name appearing on items previously submitted in this 
case. . ■

The typewritten impressions appearing on Q127, 
Q128, Q130, Q131, Q132 and Q13 5 were found to be the same 
style of type but the lack of identifying defects precluded 
a determination as to whether the same typewriter prepared 
all of these items; however, no significant differences were 
noted between the impressions appearing on these items. 
The style of type appearing on these specimens conforms to 
a standard for Royal pica style of type.spaced ten letters 
to the inch. This style of type also appears on a typewriter 
sold under the Singer name, ■ : •

It was determined that the hand printing appearing 
the Q133 order blank and the Q134 enrollment form was pre­
pared by the same individual. No questioned hand printing 
appears on the other items received.

Indented impressions were noted on the reverse 
side of the Q128 letter. The names "Ray," "Galt" and 
"Rily" and numerals "ET3623" were some of the notations 
interpreted on this item.1 ’ ” *»— -s^^^aH ,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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The following- ar® the i^ul-te of- an Laboratory 
Report dated April 19, 1988:
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* . . ^ . REPORT .
• of ths

^-*t_ LAS O RATO AY ---- *----  

FEDERAL MEAU 0? • INVESTS 8ATIOM .
VW^J$70^ D. C. 2®S35

To. FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 19, 1968
• FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN ' . Lab. NO. D-560919 JK
CR ' D-560789 JK

species received 4/16/68, from FBI, Newark

Q215 White envelope postmarked "Montreal, P.Q., VII, 
1967,” bearing return address "Eric S. Galt 2589 - 
Rue Notre Dame Est. Montreal, Canada, Quebec” and 
hand printed address ’’Locksmithing Institute 
Little Falls, New Jersey, U. S. A. 07424”

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Chicago

K35 Nine sheets of paper bearing known handwriting and 
hand printing of GINGER NANCE

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the hand printing appearing 
on the Q215 envelope was prepared by the individual responsible 
for the preparation of /the hand printing on the Locksmithing 
Institute Enrollment Form and the Superior Bulk Film Company 
order blank which were previously submitted in this matter.

• No significant indented impressions were noted on 
this envelope.

Except for the word "broult” it was concluded that 
the questioned writings on Q118 (torn "Kleenex box”) were 
prepared by GINGER NANCE, K35, Similarities were also noted 
between the word "broult" and the known writings of NANCE but 
the -lack of known writing precluded a definite opinion from 
being reached. f ,
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The following a^ thg Faults of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated. April 23, 10S8:

15
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FEDERAL BUREAU 0? inVESTiSATiO?! . '
. WAS^iJSW^, 0. C. 2©535

■to: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: April 23, 1968
- FBI File No. 44-38861

Re: MURKIN ■ Lob. NO. D-561211 JK
CR < ' ■ .

Specimens received 4/20/68

Q248 Payment coupon £6 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Erie S. Galt, 1535 N. 

’Serrano, L.A. Calif.” ' ... .

Q249 Payment coupon #7 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address ’’Eric S. Galt, 1535 N.

. Serrano, L.A. Calif."

Q250 Payment coupon "8 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S. Galt, 1535 N. 
Serrano, L.A. Calif.” . . • •.„ ■. . . ' .

Q251 Payment coupon #9 of the Locksmithing Institute bearing 
hand printed name and address "Eric S . Galt, 113-14th St., 
N.E. Atlanta-Ga." ’ ' . .; ' • ’ ’ . '

Q252 Order blank for the "Locksmith Ledger” bearing typewritten 
name and address "Eric S. Galt" . . ,

Q253 Envelope postmarked "Little Falls, N.J., Apr.-9’68" with 
enclosed "Lesson #8" of the Locksmithing Institute, 
bearing typewritten name and-.address for Eric S. Galt

Q254 Envelope postmarked "Little Falls, N.J., Apr.-10’68" with 
enclosed "Lesson #9" of the Locksmithing Institute, 
bearing typewritten name and address for Eric S. Galt
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'"Result of examination; ’ •­

It was concluded that the questioned hand printing 
appearing on Q243, Q249, Q230 and Q251 was prepared by the 
individual responsible for preparing other hand printing on . •’ 
specimens in this case attributed to Brie 8, Galt. ‘ ' ’ ••

The typewritten impressions appearing on Q252, Q253 
and Q254 are similar, in style to those appearing on other items 
received in this matter believed to have emanated from Uric 3. Galt, 
but the lack of identifying defects precluded a definite determina­
tion as to whether the same typewriter was used to prepare all of 
■'these items; however, ho sl&niMbaht'•differences wore notsu. ,

//>
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The following ar® the results of an FBI Laboratory 
Report dated April 26, 1968:

18
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. FEDERAL BUREAU G? liWEST^AT^
. WAS^GTOfl, D. C. 20535 ‘ '

to: FBI, Memphis (44-1937) note: April 26, 1968
■ FBI File No. 44-38861

R~ MURKIN . Lab. No. D-561586 JK .
CR .

Specimens received 4/24/68

Qc288 Photocopy of Canadian Money Order ^C 31,600,868, in 
the amount of $17.50, signed "Eric Galt"

Result of examination:

Although the photocopy, Qc288, lacks the quality 
necessary for a satisfactory comparison, some differences 
were noted between the writing appearing on the face of this 
item when compared with the writings appearing on specimens 
submitted in this case. -

Some features noted on Qc288 which might give an 
indication of its place of purchase are a stamp with the 
wording "Montreal 28 VII 67;" the numbei’ of the money order, 
"C-31,600,868;" the printed name "Hector Cormier" at the 
bottom of the money order and the initials "M." or "N." "D." 
on the bottom line to the right of the printed Cormier name.
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